## OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK

State of New York County of Putnam Town of Putnam Valley

ss.:xxx-xx-9028

I have compared the preceding or annexed copy of

TOWN BOARD MEETING

December 14, 2022

RESOLUTION #R 22-396

With the originals filed in this office and **DO HEREBY CERTIFY** the same to be correct transcripts therefrom and of the whole of such originals.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said Town this:

20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2022

Town Clerk, Town of Putnam Valley

Presented by Councilman Russo

### **RESOLUTION R#22-396**

**RESOLVED** that the Town Board authorize the Supervisor to sign the new amended Town Code as follows:

1. A RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NUMBER 11 OF 2022 ENTITLED "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY TOWN CODE RELATING TO MOORING REGISTRATION IN ALL SPECIAL DISTRICTS"

WHEREAS, a Local Law was introduced to be known as Local Law No. 11 of 2022, entitled "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY TOWN CODE RELATING TO MOORING REGISTRATION IN ALL SPECIAL DISTRICTS; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing in relation to said Local Law was held on November 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, notice of said Public Hearing was given pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board classified this action as a Type I action for the purposes for the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and acted as lead agency; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board adopted a negative declaration, determining that the amendment will have no significant environmental impact; and

WHEREAS, said Local Law was referred to the Putnam County Department of Planning, Development, and Public Transportation in accordance with General Municipal Law Section 239-m: and

WHEREAS, the Putnam County Department of Planning, Development, and Public Transportation provided a report, dated November 29, 2022, indicating that the proposed amendment was "approved as submitted"; and

WHEREAS, the said Local Law has been on the desks of the members of the Town Board of the Town of Putnam Valley for at least seven (7) days, exclusive of Sunday.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Local Law annexed hereto is hereby enacted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk shall file a certified original of this Local Law in the office of the Town Clerk and one (1) certified copy in the Office of the Secretary of State, State of New York, such certified copy to have attached thereto a certificate that it contains the correct text of the enactment of this Local Law.

Dated:

December 14, 2022

Moved:

Councilman Russo

Seconded:

Supervisor Annabi

## **ROLL CALL VOTE:**

Councilman Smith

AYE

Councilman Luongo

AYE

Councilwoman Tompkins ABSENT

Councilman Russo

AYE

Supervisor Annabi

AYE

By a vote of 4 AYES and 1 absent, the Local Law is passed.

# Town of Putnam Valley Local Law No. 11 of 2022

## A Local Law Amending the Town of Putnam Valley Town Code Relating to Mooring Registration in All Special Districts

BE IT ENACTED, by the Town Board of the Town of Putnam Valley, Putnam County, New York, as follows:

#### Part 1. Title

This Local Law shall be known as the "A Local Law Amending the Town of Putnam Valley Town Code Relating to Mooring Registration in All Special Districts"

#### Part 2. Enactment

This Local Law is adopted and enacted pursuant to the authority and power granted by §10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York.

## Part 3. Amendment of the Town Code

The Town of Putnam Valley Code is amended as follows:

Add to Article VI Regulations Applicable to All Special Districts, §100-51 "Definitions"

**Mooring Buoy:** 

Mooring buoy means a floating object anchored to the bottom of a water body that provides tie-up capabilities for boats.

### §100-52: **Moorings**

- **A.** All moorings must be registered with the Putnam Valley District Clerk. Applicants must first receive and furnish documentation of receipt of all approvals from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). Upon receipt of the Town application form, a numbered registration tag will be issued by said Clerk which shall be affixed to the mooring buoy.
  - 1. Proof of residency within the District shall be required prior to the issuance of such identification tag.
  - 2. Acceptable proof of residency shall consist of a current tax bill and utility bill.
- **B.** No more than two (2) mooring tags shall be granted for any property or properties listed under the same ownership. The registration shall be valid from the period of April 1 through March 31 of the following year.
- C. Penalties for offences. Any person failing to comply with this law will be levied a \$500 fine and may face confiscation of the offending boat. Subsequent offenses by the same individual or property owner will result in a doubling of the preceding fine.
  - 1. Each week's continued violation shall constitute a separate violation.
- **D.** The Town of Putnam Valley Code Enforcement Officer or Deputy Code Enforcement Officer shall have the authority to issue an appearance ticket pursuant to the Criminal Procedure Law (CPL §150.20) in the enforcement of this chapter.

## Part 4. Severability

The invalidity of any part or provision (e.g., word, section, clause, paragraph, sentence) of this Local Law shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Law which can be given effect in the absence of the invalid part or provision.

## Part 6. Supersession

This Local Law is intended to supersede any provisions of the Town Law, the laws of the Town of Putnam Valley, and the New York State General Municipal Law which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Local Law.

#### Part 7. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon the filing with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law, and specifically, Article 3, Section 27 of the New York State Municipal Home Rule Law.